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In The Supreme Court Of Chio

State Of Ohio,

Appellee,
-Vs- : Case No.: 2010-2198
Calvin McKelton,

,Appeﬂa,nt. : : This Is A Capital Case.

On Appeal From The Court Of
- Common Pleas Of Butler County
Case No. CR-10-020189

Appellant McKelton’s Motion To Supplement The Record |

qusuant té Ohio Sup. Ct. R. Prac. 19.4(D), Appellant Calvin McKelton moves this Coﬁn

to order that the record be éup_plemented with exhibits which were not transferred to this Court as
| part of the record. |

McKelton was convicted of a capital crime and sentenced to death. Ohio Rev.. Code Ann.
§ 2929.05 mandates appellate review of the entire record in his direct appeal. Supplementation
of the record is therefore necessary in order to co.mp'ly with this statutory mandate. The reasons
for i:his request are set forth in the attached memorandum. | |

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Jennifer Prillo — 0073744
* Supervisor, Death Penalty Division

Coungel of Record




Pamela J. Prude-Smithers - 0062206
Chief Counsel, Death Penalty Division

Allen Vender — 0087040
Assistant State Public Defender

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 E. Broad Street — Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2998
(614)466-5394

(614)644-0708 (FAX)

Counsel For Appellant

Memorandum

Calvin McKelton was convicted of aggravated murder and sentenced to death. He is
currently b.efore this Court on an appeal as of right. The record on appeal in McKelton’s capital
case is incomplete. (For the complete list of items omitted, see Exhibit A, attached.) Upon
review.of this record, counsel for McKelton noticed that many exhibits which should have been
transmitted from the Butler County Court (;f Common Pleas to the Ohio Supreme Court were not
" transported. (See index of evidence for transport to the Supreme Court of Ohio, attached.) The
exhibits which shéuld have been transported are the ADT contract (State’s exhibit 3), the 2008
calendar (State’s exhibit 5), the oversized aerial photo of Schmidt Field (State’s exhibit 9}, the
oversized R. 1006 Google Map (State’s exhibit 10), the OB/GYN letter (State;s exhibit 16), the
paperwork.from Farfield Municipal Court (State’s exhibit 17), the oversized diagram of the

master bedroom at 4503 Whitmore LN (State’s exhibit 18), the phone bill from Sprint (State’s

exhibit 24), the paperwork from Farfield Municipal Court (State’s exhibit 25), the book: o

“Anarchists Cookbook™ (State’s exhibit 28), the photo from the dresser (State’s exhibit 29), the

spiral notebook with the blue cover (State’s exhibit 30), the Key Bank notice (State’s exhibit 31),



and the oversized Aerial photo of Inwood park (State’s exhibit 57). These exhibits were all
retained in the evidence room of the Butler County Common Pleas Court. (See index of evidence
for transport to the Supreme Court of Ohio, attached as ExhibitB.)

Ohio Sup. Ct. R. Prac. 19, § 4D) authorizes this Court to direct _supplementation of
méteriai items omitted from the record by error or accident. Ohio Sup. Ct. R. Prac. 19, § 4(A)2)
provides that “(t)he custodian of the record shall not transmit any physical exhibits unless
dire_:cted to do so by the Cler.k. of the Supreme Court or as pfovided by S.Ct. Prac. R.
19.4(A)(3).” Ohio Sup. Ct. R. Prac. 19.4(A)(3) states that “The custodian shall transmit any
audio exhibits, video exhibits, and documents such as papers, maps, or photographs.” Staff
commentary to rule 19 clar.iﬁ'es that “These amendments hav¢ been added to aid in preserving
certain types of evidence. In death penalty cases, evidence such as blood or tissue samples is
often admitted at trial. The transmission of such evidence may increase the difficulty of future
't_esting of the .evideﬁce, should the need arise . . . . In addition, because this kind of evidence
may create a biohazard for those who handle or transport it, limiting its exposure is warranted.”
Sup. Ct. R; Prac. 19.4(B)(3) staff cmt. (2008)

Further, O.R.C. § 2929.05 mandates that this Court review the entire record iﬁ a capital
case. Under § 16, Article I of the Ohio Constituﬁbn, McKelton is entitled to a “complete, full,

- and unabridged transeript of all proceedings against him so that he may prosecute an effective
appeal.” State ex. rel. Spirko v. Cou;‘t of Appeals, Third Appellate Dist., 27 Ohio St. 3d 13, 18,

501 N.E.2d 625, 629 (1986). In order for appellate counsel to completely present, and for this

- ---—Court-to-accurately-determine-any-errors, these-exhibits- must be-added-to the-record. Witheuta- - — - —

complete record for review, counsel cannot provide effective representation to McKelton on his

first appeal as of right. Id.; See Also Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985).



The missing exhibits are documents that S.Ct. Prac. R. 19.4(A)3) require to be
transmitted with the record. The ADT contract (State’s exhibit 3), the 2008 calendar (State’s
exhibit 5), the OB/GYN letter (State’s exhibit 16}, the paperwork from Farfield Municipal Court
(State’s exhibit 17), the phone bill from Sprint (Stafe’s exhibit 24), the paperwork from Farfield
Mum'cipal_ Court (State.’s exhibit 25), the .“Anarchists Cookbook™ book (State’s exhibit 28), the
spiral notebook with the blue cover (State’s exhibit 30), and the Key Bank notice (State’s exhjbit
31) are all “documents such as papers” pursuant to S.Ct. Prac. R. 19.4(A)(3). The oversized R.
1006 Google Map (State’s exhibit 10) and the oversized diagram of the master bedroom at 4503
Whitmore LN (State’s exhibit 18) are “documents such as maps™ The oversized aerial photo of
Schmidt field (State’s exhibit 9), the photo from the dresser (State’s exhibit 29) and the oversized
aerial photo of Inwood park (State’s exhibit 57) are all “documents such as photographs.”
Transmittal of thé items listed above would not threaten the integrity of (ielicate biological
evidence, eprse anyone to biological hazards, or be impractical in any other way.

WHEREFORE, McKelton requests fhat this Court order that the items listed above, and in
exhibit A (attached), be supplefnented into the record before this Court. This request is
necessary for.counsel to have the opportunity to review McKelton’s complete record. See State
ex rel. Spirko, 27 Ohio St. 3d at 16, 501 N.E.2d at 627.

Respectfully Submitted,

Office of the Chio Public Defender

Jennier Prflo 20073744
Supervisor, Death Penalty Division
Counsel of Record




Pamela J. Prude-Smithers - 0062206
Chief Counsel, Death Penalty Division

Allen Vender — 0087040

Assistam State Public Defender

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, 14" floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614)466-5394

(614)644-0708 (FAX)

Counsel For Appellant




Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Appellant McKelton’s Motion to
Supplement the Record was forwarded by regular U.S: Mail to Michae] Gmoser, Butler County
Prosecutor, 315 High Street — 11™ floor, Hamilton, Ohio 45011, thisgdWay of September, 2011.

> 2
T D
Jennifer Pritto="0073744 =

Supervisor, Death Penalty Division
Counsel of Record

Counsel.For Appellant




EXHIBIT A

Trial Exhibit Description

Number _ -

State’s Exhibit 3 ADT contract

State’s Exhibit 5 2008 calendar

State’s Exhibit 9 | Oversized aerial photo of Schmidt Field

State’s Exhibit 10

I Oversized R. 1006: Google Map

State’s Exhibit 16

OB/GYN Letter -

State’s Exhibit 17 | Farfield Municipal Court paperwork
State’s Exhibit 18 Oversized diagram of master bedroom at 4503 Whitmore LN
State’s Exhibit 24 Sprint phone bill

State’s Exhibit 25

Farfield Municipal Court Paperwork

State’s Exhibit 28

Book: Anarchist’s Cookbook

| State’s Exhibit 29 | Photo from dresser
State’s Exhibit 30 Spiral notebook with blue cover
State’s Exhibit 31 Key Bank Notice

State’s Exhibit 57

Oversized aerial photo of Inwood Park

Trial exhibits requested:



0 APPEARANCE DOCKET OF CALVIN MCKFELTON
m LETTER FROM CALVIN
™ PRINTOUT FROM JC BATTLE & SONS FUNERAL HOM

i PHOTO: ALLEN SCENE ~ RIGHT ANKLE

. 12D PHOTO: DINING ROOM

BUTLER COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT

GENERAL DIVISION
STATE OF 0910 Supreme Comrt Case No. 2010-2198
Plamtiff Butler County Case No, CRI0-02.0189
vs, INDEX OF EVIDENCE
‘ o FOR TRANSPORT TO THE
CALVIN 8, MCKELTON SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
Deferdant

* * £ ® * % # * % * * *

The following evidence in the above captioned case has been released to Jenmifer Olivier, Gfficial
Cowurt Reparter, for itansport to the Supreme Couzt of Chio.

HEARING ON CERTIRICATION OF NON-DISCLOSURE - 09/27/18 fTUDGE NASTOFF)
State’s Exhibits:
I AFFIDAVIT OF JERMAINE BERRY 12/11/03

JURY TRIAT, - 10/04/10 ¢ JUDGE SAGE)

State’s Exhibits: :

1 ALLEN OB/GYN FILE (from Deposition}

2 CD: 211 CALL {05}’04]08} )

4 LETTER

6 MERCY HOSPITAL RECORDS

7 NOVACARE REHABILITATION REC ORDS

8 RECI REPORT '

11A¥ PHOTO: ALLEN SCENE —DEATD END ROAD

11B¥ PHOTO; ALLEN BCENE — FOLIAGE

HC* PHOTO: ALLEN SCENE - BODY PARTIALLY VISIBLE
11D* PHROTO: ALLEN SCENE ~BODY FULLY VISIBLE (from right)
HIE® BHOTO: ALLEN SCENE -~ BODY FULLY VISIBLE (from left)
11F#% PHOTO:; ALLEN SCENE - FACE

11G*  "PHOTO: ALLEN SCENE — LEFT HAND

11H* PHOTO:; ALLEN SCENE . LEFFFOOT

12A% PHOTO: FRONT OF 4503 WHITMORE LANE
12B* PHOTO: ENTRYWAY
12¢# PHOTO: ALARM KEYPAD

12E* PHOTO: BASKET, DIGITAL CAMERA

TZE* ° PHOTO: WALKING CAST

120G+ FHOTO: POEM, JEWELRY

128* PHOTO: TV TRAY, SIDE OF COUCH

121* PHOTO: REMOTE CONTROLS, GOLD NECKLACE
121 PHOTO: GOLD CHAIN WITH CHARM




12K*
2L¥
12M*
12N*
120¢
12p%
1204
12R*
125*
121%
1207%
12+
12W*
12X*
127*
122+ -
12AA*
12BB*
12CCH
12DD*
12ER*.
17FF*
12GG*
12HH*
120
1217%
12KK*
[2LLx

12MM* -

12NN
1200#
12PP*
12Q0*
12RR#
1285*
127T*
12U
127y
144,
148
14C
14D
14K
14¥
14G
14H
141
147
14K

21

PHOTO: DVDS

PHOTO: KITCHEN - TABLE AND CHAIRS
FHOTO: KITCHEN - WEED EATER CORD
PHOTO: KITCHEN ~ COUNTERTOP, PHONE
PHOTO: KITCHEN - ISLAND

PHOTO: KITCHEN WALLET, CREDIT CARDS
PHOTO: DOOR TO GARAGE :

PHOTO: GARAGE DOOR

PHOTO: GARAGE - TRASH CANS, BIKE
PHOTO: GARAGE - LAWN MOWER, FRIDGE
PHOTO: GARAGE - EMPTY GARBAGE CAN #]
PHOTO: GARAGE - EMPTY (GARBAGE CAN#2
PHOTO: GARAGE — TRASH BAG, WEEDEATER
PHOTO: BASEMENT WINDOW

PHOTO: STAIRS TO TOP FLOOR

PHOTO: BLOOD STAIN #1

PHOTO: BLOOD STAIN 22

PHOTO: BLOOD STAIN #3

FHOTG: BLOOD STAIN #4

PHOTO: UPSTAIRS HALLWAY

PHOTO: UPSTAIRS BATHROOM

PHOTO: BURNED MATTRESS

PHOTO: OFFICE - VACUUM

PHOTO: OFFICE -~ VACUUM CONTAINER.
PHOTO: OFFICE - DESK

PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM — ENTRANCE
PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM ~ BED

PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM - DRESSERS, ENTRAN CE

PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM — DRES SER, BATHROOM DOGRWAY
PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM — CRUTCH, FAN :
PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM WOMEN’S DRESSER DRAWERS
PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM -~ MEN’S DRESSER

PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM — PHOTO ON DRESSER DOOR
PHGTO: MASTER BEDROOM - ENTRANCE (sample removed)
PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM — CARPET {sample removed)
FHOTO: MASTER BEDRGOM ~ MATTRESS (sample removed)
PHOTO: MASTER BEDRGOM .- WALL (sample removed)
PHOTO: MASTER BEDROOM ~ STAIRWAY {sample removed)
PHOTO: ALLEN ON CRUISE :
PHOTO: ALLEN AND MCKELTON ON CRUISE

PHOTO: MCRELTON ON GRUISE

PHOTO: ALLEN ANTY FRIEND

PHOTO: ALLEN AND MCKELTON IN LIMG

PHOTO: ALLEN'S CAST

PHOTO: ALLEN ON MOTHER'S DAY

PHOTO: ALLEN ON MOTHER'S DAY

FHOTO: ALLEN AT PICNIC

PHOTO: ALLEN AND NIHCE

PHOTO: ALLEN AND FRIEND

DIAGRAM LEGEND: MASTER BEDROOM

PHOTO: BLACK BMW




26A
268
26C
26D
3%
33%
34%.
35%
36
37%
38%
39%
40+
41%
43+
44%
457
45B*
450
45D~
45E%
45F*
45G*
45H*
45T%
457%

PHOTO: TOP OF MEN'S DRESSER

PHOTO: STDE OF DESK IN OFFICE

PHOTO: COMPAQ PRESARIO COMPUTER TOWER
PHOTO: COMPAQ PRESARIO COMPUTER — SERIAL NUMBER
MVRCL REPORT: BROOK EELERS (08/12/08)

MVRCL REPORT: MARY CICCO {12/17/08)

MVRCL REPORT: MARY CICCO (01/25/09)

MVRCL REPORT: MARY CICCO (07/28/09)

MVYRCL REPORT: MARY CICCO {08/23/10)

SPRINT RECORDS: SUBSCRIBER INFO (513-349-3558)
SPRINT RECORDS: CALL LOG (513-349-3558)

SPRINT RECORDS; SUBSCRIBER INFO (513.254-2216)
SPRINT RECORDS: CALL LOG (513-254-2218)

SPRINT RECORDS: CELL TOWER LOCATIONS

R, 1006: CELL TOWER CHART

R. 1006: GOOGLE MAP LEGEND

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGETS FORM

PHOTO: MCKELTON

PHOTO: MCKELTON - FACE

PHOTO: MCKELTON —~ NO SHIRT N

PHOTO: MCKELTON - TATTOO (starmach)

PHOTO: MCKELTON — TATTOO (chest)

PHOTO: MCKELTON - TATTOO {right shoulder)

PHOTO: MCKELTON - TATTOO (back)

PHOTO: MCKELTON - RIGHT HAND

PHOTO: MCKELTON - LEFT HAND

PHOTO: MCKELTON - CUT ON HAND

CD: VOICEMATL MESSAGE (03/03/09)

LETIER -

LETTER

LETTER

LETTER

LETTER

CD: RECORDED CALLS FROM BUTLER COUNTY JAIL
PHOTO: RED SAMSUNG SPRINT CELLPHONE

PHGTO: RED SAMSUNG SPRINT CELLPHONE PHOTO
PHOTO: RED SAMSUNG SPRINT CELLPHONE - “CALDONYA”
PHOTO: RED SAMSUNG SPRINT CELLPHONE — “CALT"
HAMILTON COUNTY GRAND JURY SUBPOENA
TRANSCRIPT OF CRYSTAL EVANS INTERVIEW (03/02/09)
PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - ENTRANCE

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - BODY (face down)

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - BACK OF HEAD

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - BLOODY LEAVES

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE -~ HOOD

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE ~ BODY (face up)

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - FACE

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE ~ GLOVED HAND, WAIST
PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - BODY WITH EVIDENCE MARKERS
PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - “A” WITH SHELL CASING
PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - “B” WITH SHELL CASING




S8LF
S8M*
61*

i
£

B3*
64*
65+
66+
§7A%
67B*
67C*
67D
7R
67F*®
67G*
6TH*
671
§73%
67K+

PHOTO: EVANS SCENE - “C” WITH SHELL CASING
FHOTO: EVANS SCENE ~ “D" WITH SHELL CASING
HCCL REPORT: ROBERT LENHOEF (09/28/09)
CINCINNATI BELL RECORDS: TEXT MESSAGES (513-203-1713)
CINCINNATIBELL RECORDS: CALL LOG (513-203-1713)
CINCINNATI BELL RECORDS: SUBSCRIBER INFG (513.378-9432)
CINCINNATI BELL RECORDS: CALL LOG (513-378-9432)
CERTIFIED COPY OF ALLEN’S AUTOPSY REPORT
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY {right arm)
FHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY {left hand)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOFSY {right hand)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (right wrist)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (right thumb)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (face)
PHOTGC: ALLEN AUTOPSY (left forehead)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (right neck)
PHOTC: ALLEN AUTOPSY (left neck)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (reflected scalp)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (neck tissus)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY {neck tissue ~ close-up)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (neck tissue ~ close-up with pointer)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (thyroid cartilage)
PHOTO: ALLEN AUTOPSY (X.ray of right ankle)
CERTIFIED COPY OF EVANS AUTOPSY REPORT

- PHOTG; EVANS AUTOPSY (back of head)
PHOTO: EVANS AUTOPSY (builet fragments)
PHOTO: EVANS AUTOPSY (hoodie)
PHOTO: EVANS AUTOPSY (bullet hole in hoodic}
CERTIFIED COPY OF CONVICTION: HCCP B-0311795 (Intimidation)
CERTIFIED COPY OF CONVICTION: HCMC 98-CRB-14199 {(BV)
CERTIFIED COPY OF CONVICTION: HCCP B-9900498 (DV)
CERTIFIED COPY OF CONVICTION: HCCP B-0403759 (HWUD)
CERTIFIED COPY OF CONVICTION: HCCP B-0200421 (HWUD)
CHARIA MAM STATEMENT TO FAIRFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENT
POONE RECORD #**NOT FO JURY*** '

" PHONE CALL FROM AUDREY DIIMAS
CD: CALL FROM BUTLER COUNTY JATL **NOT TOQ JURY#*#=

Defendant’s Exhibits:

Bl

PHOTO: KITCHEN
PHOTO: DINING ROOM
PHOTO: KITCHEN
PHOTO: BEDROOM
PHOTO: BEDROOM
PHOTO: LAUNDRY ROOM
PHOTO: KITCHEN
PHOTO: KITCHEN
PHOTO: EYTCHEN
PHOTO: BEDROOM
PHOTO: FOOTPRINT




C2 PHOTO: FOOTPRINT

C3 PHOTO: FOOTPRINT

D1 PHOTO: BAND-AID

B PHOTO: CAR TRUNK

E2 PHOTO: TRUNK

E3 PHOTO: TRUNK

Fi1 FPHOTO: BASEMENT

E2 PHOTO: OUTSIDE BACK
F3 PHOTO: OUTSIDE BACK
Gl FHOTO: BEDROOM

G2 PHOTO: SWEEPER

G3 PHOTO: BASEMENT

G4 PHOTO: KITCHEN

Gl PHOTO: BEDROOM

Gb PHOTO: CRUTCH

G8 PHOTO: DEN

G9 PHOTO: PLANT .

H TRANSCRIPT OF CRYSTAL EVANS
I TEXT MESSAGES

* EXHIBITS USED IN SENTENCING PHASE OF TRIAL

The following items are currently being stored in the evidence room of the Butler County
Comtmion Pleas Court and are available tpon reguest:

i3 ADT CONTRACT

5 4 2008 CALENDAR

9 OVERSIZED AERIAL PHOTO OF SCHMIDT FIELD

14 OVERSIZED R. 1006: GOOGLE MAP

13 - i DIGITAL CAMERA

15 WALKING CAST/BOOT

i6 | OB/GYNLETTER

i7 FARFIELD MUNICIPAL COURT PAFERWORE

18 OVERSIZED DIAGRAM OF MASTER BEDROOM AT 4503 WHITMORE LN

20 RED SAMSUNG CELL PHONE '

122 BLACK HAIR CLIP

23 SILVER RING

24 SPRINT PHONE BILL

125 FARFIELD MUNICTPAL COURT PAPERWORK

27 ALLEN'S ATTORNEY ID BADGE

28 - | BOOK: ANARCHIST'S COGKBOOK,

[ 29 FHOTO FROM DRESSER

30 SPIRAL NOTEBOOK WITH BLUE COV_ER

31 KEY BANK NOTICE

57 OVERSIZED AERIAL PHOTO OF INWOOD PARK

59 GERMAINE EVANS® CLOTHING

60 FOUR (4; SHELL CASINGS




This is to certify that Erica A. Dierling, Evidence Custodian for the Butler County Common Pleas
Court, served a copy of this Evidence Tndex upon all counsel of recerd via ordinary mail and
inter-office mail on the lst day of July, 2011.

VA P - ‘,
Cles Lt s Erve
Erica A, Dierling
Eviden_'ce Custodian
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